

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
10/9/2020 3:35 PM
No. 53957-8

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS FOR
THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION II

R.N., individually; J.W., individually; and S.C., individually,

Appellants,

v.

KIWANIS INTERNATIONAL, a non-profit entity; KIWANIS PACIFIC NORTHWEST DISTRICT, a non-profit entity; KIWANIS OF TUMWATER, a non-profit corporation; KIWANIS OF CHEHALIS, a non-profit entity; KIWANIS OF GRAND-MOUND ROCHESTER, a non-profit entity; KIWANIS OF GRAND-MOUND, a non-profit entity; KIWANIS OF ROCHESTER, a non-profit entity; KIWANIS OF CENTRALIA, a non-profit entity; KIWANIS OF CENTRALIA-CHEHALIS, a non-profit entity; CHARLES Mc, an individual; GUY CORNWELL, an individual; LEE COUMBS, an individual; SAM C. MOREHEAD, an individual; EDWARD J. HOPKINS, an individual; LEWIS PATON, an individual; HENRY MEISTER an individual; B. DALE SHANNON, an individual; and KIWANIS OF CHEHALIS, a non-profit corporation,

Respondents.

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

MASTERS LAW GROUP, P.L.L.C.
Kenneth W. Masters, WSBA 22278
Shelby R. Frost Lemmel, WSBA 33099
241 Madison Avenue North
Bainbridge Island, WA 98110
(206) 780-5033
ken@appeal-law.com
shelby@appeal-law.com
Attorneys for Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|---|----|
| INTRODUCTION | 1 |
| REPLY ARGUMENT..... | 2 |
| A. This Court reviews <i>de novo</i> orders on summary judgment and questions of statutory interpretation..... | 2 |
| B. Plaintiffs' claims should be tolled under the discovery rule codified in the childhood-sex-abuse statute. | 3 |
| 1. The only way to harmonize the conflicting statutes is to apply the discovery rule to Plaintiffs' claims..... | 3 |
| 2. If this Court disagrees, then the childhood-sex-abuse statute must control..... | 11 |
| C. The survival statute does not bar claims against Respondents in their personal capacity. | 11 |
| D. The survival statute does not apply to employees..... | 18 |
| E. The trial court erroneously denied Plaintiffs' motion to amend..... | 22 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 25 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|---|------------|
| Cases | |
| <i>Annechino v. Worthy</i> , 175 Wn.2d 630, 290 P.3d 126 (2012)..... | 15, 16, 25 |
| <i>Appliance Buyers Credit Corp. v. Upton</i> , 65 Wn.2d 793, 399 P.2d 587 (1965)..... | 23 |
| <i>Ballard Sq. Condo. Owners Assoc. v. Dynasty Const. Co.</i> , 158 Wn.2d 603, 146 P.3d 914 (2006)..... | 3, 10, 12 |
| <i>Bank of Am., NA v. Owens</i> , 173 Wn.2d 40, 266 P.3d 211 (2011)..... | 3 |
| <i>Bldg. Indus. Ass’n of Wash v. McCarthy</i> , 152 Wn. App. 720 733-34, 218 P.3d 196 (2009) | 14 |
| <i>C.J.C. v. Corp. of Catholic Bishops of Yakima</i> , 138 Wn.2d 699, 985 P.2d 262 (1999)..... | 4, 5, 10 |
| <i>Cameron v. Murray</i> , 151 Wn. App. 646, 214 P.3d 150 (2009) | 19, 20 |
| <i>Caruso v. Local Union No. 690 of Int’l Bhd. of Teamsters, Etc.</i> , 100 Wn.2d 343, 670 P.2d 240 (1983)..... | 22, 23 |
| <i>Dodson v. Econ. Equip. Co.</i> , 188 Wash. 340, 62 P.2d 708 (1936)..... | 13 |
| <i>Doyle v. Planned Parenthood of Seattle–King County, Inc.</i> , 31 Wn. App. 126, 639 P.2d 240 (1982) | 23, 24 |
| <i>Durand v. HIMC Corp.</i> , 151 Wn. App. 818, 214 P.3d 189 (2009) | 13 |

| | |
|--|------------|
| <i>Eastwood v. Horse Harbor Found., Inc.</i> , 170 Wn.2d 380, 241 P.3d 1256 (2010)..... | 15, 18, 21 |
| <i>Johnson v. Harrigan-Peach Land Dev. Co.</i> , 79 Wn.2d 745, 489 P.2d 923 (1971)..... | 12 |
| <i>Keodalah v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 194 Wn.2d 339, 449 P.3d 1040 (2019)..... | 17 |
| <i>M.S. v. Dinkytown Daycare Ctr. Inc.</i> , 485 N.W.2d 587 (S.D. 1992) | 8 |
| <i>Martin v. Patent Scaffolding</i> , 37 Wn. App. 37, 678 P.2d 362 (1994) | 10 |
| <i>Potter v. Wash. State Patrol</i> , 165 Wn.2d 67, 196 P.3d 691 (2008)..... | 12, 19 |
| <i>Rest. Dev., Inc. v. Cananwill, Inc.</i> , 150 Wn.2d 674, 80 P.3d 598 (2003)..... | 19 |
| <i>Ruth v. Dight</i> , 75 Wn.2d 660, 453 P.2d 631 (1969)..... | 9, 10 |
| <i>SEIU Healthcare Nw. Training P'ship v. Evergreen Freedom Found.</i> , 5 Wn. App. 496, 427 P.3d 688 (2018), <i>rev. denied</i> <i>sub nom.</i> , 192 Wn.2d 1025 (2019)..... | 6 |
| <i>Shinn v. Thrust Iv</i> , 56 Wn. App. 827, 786 P.2d 285 (1990) | 13 |
| <i>State v. Fagalde</i> , 85 Wn.2d 730, 539 P.2d 86 (1975) | 6 |
| <i>Tyson v. Tyson</i> , 107 Wn.2d 72, 727 P.2d 226 (1986)..... | 4, 7 |
| <i>United States v. Hougham</i> , 364 U.S. 310, 5 L. Ed. 2d 8, 81 S. Ct. 13 (1960) | 22 |
| <i>Wilson v. Horsley</i> , 137 Wn.2d 500, 974 P.2d 316 (1999)..... | 23 |

Winburn v. Moore,
143 Wn.2d 206, 18 P.3d 576 (2001).....9

Zenith Radio Corp. v. Hazeltine Research, Inc.,
401 U.S. 321, 28 L. Ed. 2d 77, 91 S. Ct. 795
(1971).....22

Statutes

RCW 4.16.3404, 7, 10
RCW 4.16.340 Notes4, 5, 7
RCW 4.16.3509
RCW 23A.28.2503
RCW 23B.01.400(15)..... 18
RCW 23B.14.3402, 3, 12, 18, 19
RCW 48.01.030 17
RCW Ch. 19.108 (Uniform Trade Secrets Act)6
Title 23B RCW 18

Other Authorities

LAWS OF 1991, ch. 212, §15
RESTATEMENT (THIRD) OF AGENCY § 7.01 (2006)..... 15, 18, 21
